
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

(1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Community Governance Review Working Party 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Friday, 7 December 2018 at 10.30 am 

to be held in Board Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

Membership 

Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Councillor Steve Darling 

Councillor Chris Lewis 

Councillor Mike Morey 

Councillor Adrian Sanders 

 

Councillor Di Stubley 

Councillor David Thomas 

Councillor John Thomas 

Councillor Alan Tyerman 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive an apologies for absence, including notifications if any 

changes to the membership of the Working Party. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 2 - 3) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community 

Governance Review Working Party held on 21 November 2018. 
 

3.   Additional Information on Parish Councils and Briefing on 
the Establishment of Brixham Town Council 

(Pages 4 - 35) 

 To received additional information requested by the Working Party. 
 

4.   Torbay Community Governance Review Terms of Reference (Pages 36 - 47) 
 To review and provide feedback on draft terms of reference for the 

Community Governance Review of Torbay. 
 

5.   Community Governance Review - 
Communication/Consultation Plan 

(Pages 48 - 51) 

 To review and provide feedback on draft Communication and 
Consultation Plan for Torbay’s Community Governance Review. 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party 
 

21 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Chris Lewis, Councillor Di Stubley, Councillor David 
Thomas, Councillor Alan Tyerman, Councillor John Thomas and Councillor Richard 

Haddock 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Barbara Lewis, Anne-Marie Bond and June Gurry)  
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (D) was elected Chairman of the Working Party for the 
remainder of the 2018/29 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Introduction of Association of Electoral 
Administrators Consultant  
 
An apology for absence was received from Elected Mayor Oliver (represented by 
Councillor Haddock) and Councillor Morey.   
 
The Chairman introduced John Williams, Association of Electoral Administrators 
Consultant, who was supporting the Council with its Community Governance 
Review. 
 

3. Terms of Reference  
 
The Working Party noted its terms of reference as set by Council. 
 

4. Introduction to Community Governance Reviews  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, John Williams gave a presentation on Community 
Governance Reviews.  It was noted Community Governance Reviews were 
introduced under the Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
and gave principle councils responsibility for governance arrangements at a parish 
level, which included the creation of Town Councils. 
 
During the presentation, Members queried the ability of the Council to direct Town 
Councils to deliver services which it intended to cease due to financial constraints.  
Members were advised that the Council could determine to cease services and 
request Town Councils to take them over, however, it would be for the Town 
Council to determine whether it wished to deliver them.  Members also discussed 
the arrangements for establishing Town Councils, including shadow arrangements 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Community Governance Review Working Party  Wednesday, 21 November 2018 
 

 

and setting of initial precepts.  It was considered information on the establishment 
of Brixham Town Council and best practice from other authorities would assist the 
Working Party.  Therefore, it was resolved (unanimously): 
 

In order to assist the Working Party in reviewing the Terms of Reference for 
Torbay’s Community Governance Review, the Director of Corporate 
Services to provide a briefing on the arrangements for establishing Brixham 
Town Council and details of best practice from other principle councils for 
transferring of services to new and existing Town Councils. 

 
5. Torbay Community Governance Review Terms of Reference  

 
At the request of the Chairman, consideration of this item was deferred to enable 
the Working Party to receive the further information as outlined in Minute 4 above. 
 

6. Community Governance Review - Communication/Consultation Plan  
 
At the request of the Chairman, consideration of this item was deferred to enable 
the Working Party to receive the further information as outlined in Minute 4 above. 
 

Page 3



1 
 

TORBAY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY - 7 DECEMBER 2018 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND CASE STUDIES 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Working Party at its first meeting on 21 November 2018 deferred consideration 

of the terms of reference and the communication/consultation plan for the Torbay 
Community Governance Review.  To assist in their consideration of these items, the 
Working Party requested information on the process that had been followed when 
Brixham Town Council was established in 2007 and on the existing arrangements for 
parish and town council governance and devolution in Cornwall.  During the meeting 
members also sought clarification of a number of points in connection with the 
process of a community governance review and potential creation of new 
parish/town councils.   
 

1.2 This paper sets out additional information on a number of the issues raised, together 
with the requested briefing on the position in Cornwall and a range of case studies of 
recent community governance reviews that have resulted in the establishment of 
new councils and/or instances of principal councils devolving significant assets and 
services to parish/town councils and the transitional and preparatory steps taken.   
 

1.3 Information on the establishment of Brixham Town Council is set out in a separate 
[...]
er from them 

Public Health Act 1936, s.125 

 
 

 

Page 35



 

1 
 

TORBAY COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF TORBAY 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Torbay Council (‘the Council’) has resolved to undertake a community governance 

review (‘the review’) of the whole area of Torbay.      
 
1.2 The review will consider whether any changes should be made to existing 

community governance arrangements within Torbay, including whether new 
parishes should be created in areas that are currently unparished (i.e. Torquay and 
Paignton) and if so, whether new town councils should be created for those areas 
and the electoral arrangements for those councils.   

 
1.3 In undertaking this review the Council will have regard to the Guidance on 

Community Governance Reviews issued in March 2010 by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and will comply with Part 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the 2007 Act’), the relevant 
parts of the Local Government Act 1972 and regulations issued under those acts.   

 
1.4 These terms of reference set out the aims of the review, the matters that it will 

address and policies that the Council considers relevant to the review.  The terms of 
reference will be published on the Council’s website and in hard copy and will be 
made available at the Council offices and at other venues within the area under 
review.    

 
 Parish and town councils 
 
1.5 Parish and town councils1 are the most local tier of government in England.  They are 

democratically elected and can play an important role in representing their local 
community, delivering services to meet local needs and promoting community 
wellbeing.  They are a statutory consultee on planning applications.  They may 

                                                           
1 Note re: terminology:  A principal (i.e. unitary or district) council may, following a community 
governance review create, abolish, or alter the area of, any parish within its area and may establish a 
parish council to serve a newly-created parish.  A parish council serving an urban area may be called a 
town council.  There is no difference between a parish council and a town council in terms of powers 
or duties.  Brixham is currently the only parished part of Torbay and has a town council.  It is 
anticipated that any parish councils established for Torquay and Paignton would also be called town 
councils.   This document therefore uses the term ‘parish’ to describe any sub-area within Torbay that 
is or may be created for local government purposes ‘town council’ to describe any council to serve 
that parish.        

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

exercise a variety of powers and duties including the delivery of a number of specific 
local services and may also enter into discussions with the principal council (i.e. 
Torbay Council) about the transfer of services, budgets and assets subject to mutual 
agreement.  Parish and town councils are funded principally through an annual 
precept – an additional amount added to the Council Tax in their area. 

 
 Reasons for the review 
 
1.6  The Council is undertaking the review at this time because it considers that the 

establishment of town councils may promote community engagement, effective 
local government and the provision of local services for local people that Torbay 
Council may be unable to sustain due to resource pressures. 

 
1.7 In addition, Government guidance states that it is good practice for principal councils 

to conduct a community governance review every 10-15 years, except in areas with 
very low populations.  No such review has been undertaken in Torbay since the 
establishment of Brixham Town Council in May 2007.   

 
Community governance reviews 

 
1.8 A community governance review is a review of the whole or part of a principal 

council’s area to consider one or more of the following:  
 

- Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes; 
- The naming of parishes and the style of new parishes;  
- Whether a parish/town council should be established for a new parish area; 
- The electoral arrangements for parishes (the ordinary year of election; council 

size; the number of councillors to be elected to the council, and parish warding), 
and/or  

- Grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping parishes. 
 

The aims of the review 
 
1.9 In accordance with the 2007 Act the Council will have regard to the need to secure 

community governance within the area under review which:- 
 

- Is reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area; 
- Provides for effective and convenient local government; and  
- Takes into account any other arrangements for the purposes of community 

representation or community engagement in the area. 
 
1.10 In accordance with Government guidance, when considering the above criteria the 

Council will take into account the impact of community governance arrangements on 
community cohesion and the size, population and boundaries of a local community 
or parish; and will seek to make recommendations that bring about improved 
community engagement, better local democracy and result in more effective and 
convenient delivery of local services.   

Page 37



 

3 
 

 
Responsibility for the review 

 
1.11 As the relevant principal authority, Torbay Council is responsible for conducting any 

community governance review within its electoral area and for deciding whether to 
give effect to the recommendations of the review.   

 
1.12 In accordance with regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2000, 

functions relating to Community Governance Reviews are not to be the responsibility 
of an authority’s executive.   

 
1.13 The management of the review will be the responsibility of a project manager 

appointed by the 
[...]
able for the Community Governance Review of Torbay 
 

Action/stage of process Proposed dates 
 

Preparation phase 

Consultation on draft terms of reference; 
preparation of maps, electorate forecasts, 
consultation materials etc. 

Wednesday 21 November 2018 to  
31 December 2018  

Publication of terms of reference  
 

By Monday 14 January 2019    
(formal start of review) 

First stage consultation – initial submissions 

Initial submissions invited:-  
publicity campaign, meetings etc 

Monday 14 January 2019 to   
Friday 15 March 2019 
 

Deadline for initial submissions Friday 15 March 2019 
 
 

Consideration of initial submissions/ preparation of 
draft recommendations 

Monday 18 March 2019 to 
Friday 24 May 2019 

Council to agree draft recommendations w/b 17 June 2019 
 

Second stage consultation – submissions on draft recommendations 

Publication of draft recommendations Monday 24 June 2019 
 
 

Submissions invited on draft recommendations:- 
publicity campaign, meetings etc 

Monday 24 June 2019 to  
Friday 16 August 2019 

Deadline for second stage consultation responses 
  
 

Friday 16 August 2019  
 

Consideration of responses to second stage 
consultation/ preparation of final recommendations 

Monday 19 August 2019 to 
Friday 30 August 2019 

Council to agree final recommendations 
 

19 September 2019 

Decisions & implementation 

Publication of final recommendations 
 

Monday 23 September 2019  
(formal end of review) 
 

Council Meeting to decide whether to give effect to 
the final recommendations and to make 
Reorganisation Order 

w/b 14 or 21 October 2019 

Page 39



 

5 
 

Revised electoral register published incorporating 
any amendments 

1 December 2019 

Order takes effect – implementation of any changes 
for financial and administrative purposes.  

1 April 2020 

Elections to new town councils (if any) 7 May 2020 (term of office would 
run until May 2023) 
 

 
4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION IN THE REVIEW 
 
4.1  The map at 
[...]
vernment guidance the review will consider whether such 
arrangements could be alternatives to, or stages towards, the establishment of town 
councils.  The Council notes however that the guidance also states ‘what sets parish 

Page 40



 

6 
 

councils apart from other kinds of governance is the fact they are a democratically 
elected tier of local government, independent of other council tiers and budgets, 
and possess specific powers’ and ‘their directly elected parish councillors represent 
local communities in a way that other bodies, however worthy, cannot since such 
organisations do not have representatives directly elected to those bodies’.   

 
Names and style of parishes 

 
4.6 In the event that a new parish is being created, the review will make 

recommendations as to the geographical name of the new parish and as to whether 
or not it should be a parish council or have one of the alternative styles (community, 
neighbourhood or village).  A council that is created as a parish council may decide 
that it shall have the status of a town council. 

 
4.7 Where an existing parish is under review, the Council will make recommendations as 

to whether the geographical name of the parish should be changed, but it will be for 
the town council to resolve whether the parish should have one of the alternative 
styles.  

 
 Electoral arrangements 
 
4.8 The review will consider what electoral arrangements should apply to any new town 

council that is created and whether any changes should be made to the electoral 
arrangements of the existing town council2.  ‘Electoral arrangements’ means:- 

 
- The ordinary year in which elections are held; 
- The number of councillors to be elected to the council; 
- The division (or not) of the parish into wards for the purpose of electing 

councillors; 
- The number and boundaries of any such wards;  
- The number of councillors to be elected for any such ward; and 
- The name of any such ward. 

 
4.9 In relation t
[...]
providers 
- Public and third sector organisations 
- Business groups including Chamber of Commerce 
- Police & Fire service 
- CAB/advice services 
- Churches, faith groups 

 

3. Publication of final recommendations (23 September 2019) 
 
Key messages:- 

- Final recommendations have been published  
- What the final recommendations are and what they would 

mean in practice 
- We have listened - key issues raised in second stage 

consultation and how the Council has responded to them 
- Where the public can view the final 

recommendations/maps in detail 
- Recap on what a CGR is and why it is being conducted 
- Next steps including date of Council meeting to make the 

final decision 
 

4. Final decision and publicising the outcome of the review (mid-
late October 2019)  

 
Key messages:- 

- Reporting outcome of the Council meeting.   
- Final decisions of the review and what they means in 

practice 

P
age 50



 

- Reasons for the decisions 
- What happens now and the timetable for implementation 
- There have been two stages of consultation – key points 

raised and how the Council has listened/responded 
- How the public can view the decisions, reorganisation 

order, maps and related documents in detail 

Direct letters/e-mails to elected representatives, political parties 
and Brixham Town Council 

- Briefing session(s) and Members’ Bulletin item for Torbay 
Councillors 

- Offer to attend Brixham Town Council meeting   
 

 
 
 
 

 
ACTION BY:  Head of Communications and CGR Project Manager to discuss and agree allocation of tasks 
 
Draft version 1.03  
Dated:  15 November 2018 

P
age 51


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Additional Information on Parish Councils and Briefing on the Establishment of Brixham Town Council
	Briefing Note on how Brixham Town Council was established
	Brixham Town Council Project Plan Appendix 1
	Establishment of a Parish Council for Brixham Appendix 2

	4 Torbay Community Governance Review Terms of Reference
	5 Commu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party 
 

7 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), Lewis (C), Morey, Sanders, Stubley, Tyerman and Haddock 
 
 

 
7. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Elected Mayor Oliver (represented by 
Councillor Haddock) and Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party held on 21 
November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

9. Additional Information on Parish Councils and Briefing on the Establishment 
of Brixham Town Council  
 
The Working Party noted the additional information on Parish Councils and paid 
particular attention to the individual case studies. 
 
During the discussion, Members recognised that there may be a political choice in 
the future for a poll to be held and as such suggested a note be added to the 
‘Indicative timetable for the Community Governance Review of Torbay’.  Members 
also felt the consultation would need to clearly explain that the review applied to 
the whole of Torbay not just the unparished areas. 
 
At this juncture a motion was proposed and seconded: 
 

‘That the Working Party agrees the principle of establishing Town Councils in 
Paignton and Torquay.’ 

 
The motion was declared lost. 
 
Members continued to consider the additional information provided. 
 
 

10. Torbay Community Governance Review Terms of Reference  
 
Members considered the draft terms of reference for the Community Governance 
Review of Torbay.  Members provided the following feedback: 



Community Governance Review Working Party   Friday, 7 December 2018 
 

 

 
i) paragraph 1.2, ‘(i.e. Torquay and Paignton)’ be removed; 
 
ii) paragraph 1.6, be rephrased to: 
 
 ‘The Council is undertaking the review at this time because it considers that 

the establishment of town councils may allow for the provision of local 
services for local people that Torbay Council may be unable to sustain due 
to resource pressures, promote community engagement and effective local 
government.’; 

 
iii) that following paragraph 1.6 a separate paragraph be added advising that 

parish precepts are uncapped; 
 
iv) remove the title ‘The aims of the review’; 
 
v) that paragraph 1.10 be prefixed with ‘In addition to the reasons for the 

Community Governance Review set out in paragraph 1.6 above and…’; and 
 
vi) that the following note be added to the indicative timetable for the 

Community Governance Review of Torbay, ‘Note this timetable does not 
include a poll, should a poll need to be enacted, this timetable may change.’ 

 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 3 p.m. on Monday 17 December 
2018 and the remaining items will be deferred to this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


